I
n
s
t
a
l
l
a

12346 57
9
Supervisor    Article type designation
Xxxxx        Article number
24-29V    Input voltage
Prod.Date    Week / Year
Serial-No.    Serial number
IPX6           Protection category
     Use in dry rooms only!
     Follow all special disposal instructions!
      Mark of CE conformity
SUPERVISOR
03/2020
ID 58966 2.0
03/2020
ID 58966 2.0
12 13
8. Connecting Diagram with SUPERVISOR
 (Example: SGAG 300 with additional equipment)
1)
 without integral Locking Device
6. Type label
Each component carries a type label giving the exact designation, item number and
technical specifications (for explanation see following figure as an example).
Only connect the components as shown!
This can otherwise result in damage to the drive control unit!
 Pos.  Part designation Description
 1 - 5 Slave Drive e. g. MEGAMAT, MEGAMAT 2 ...DewertOkin
  6 Handset Version depends on applicationDewertOkin
    range (e.g..: IPROXX )® 1)
   7        Locking Device  SUPERVISORDewertOkin
  8 battery backup unit e. g.  AG 300, AG 7DewertOkin
  9 Control Unit e. g. SG 300 serial, MCLDewertOkin
14 237 56
8
12346 57
9
Supervisor    Article type designation
Xxxxx        Article number
24-29V    Input voltage
Prod.Date    Week / Year
Serial-No.    Serial number
IPX6           Protection category
     Use in dry rooms only!
     Follow all special disposal instructions!
      Mark of CE conformity
SUPERVISOR
03/2020
ID 58966 2.0
03/2020
ID 58966 2.0
14 15
9. Cleaning
The cleaning of the SUPERVISOR has been designed to facilitate cleaning for the user,
and this has been made even easier thanks to the large number of flat surfaces.
The SUPERVISOR should be cleaned with a proprietary cleaning agent suitable for ABS
using a damp cloth. Always note the instructions provided by the manufacturer of the
respective cleaning agent used.
Before cleaning, always pull out the mains plug from drive system!
Only clean the SUPERVISOR unit in a wash tunnel if they are designated as wash tunnel
proof. Never use a high-pressure cleaner on the SUPERVISOR or spray fluids directly
onto them using jets. You risk damaging the equipment!
When cleaning take care not to damage the drive system mains cable!
Do not use any solvents such as benzene, alcohol or similar substances.
10. Disposal
The SUPERVISOR consists of electronic components, cables and metal and plastic parts.
You should observe all corresponding national and regional environmental regulations when
disposing of the SUPERVISOR.
The disposal of the product is regulated in Germany by Elektro-G, internationally by the EU
Directive 2012/19/EC (WEEE), or by any applicable national laws and regulations
The SUPERVISOR may not be disposed of with the normal household waste!
7. Troubleshooting
The following table has been developed to help you detect and eliminate common faults and
errors. If you come across a fault/error that is not listed here, please contact your supplier.